

14-16485

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

INFUSION MEDIA, INC., *et al.*,
Defendants,

and

JONATHAN EBORN,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Nevada
No. 2:09-cv-01112-GMN-VCF
Hon. Gloria M. Navarro

ANSWERING BRIEF OF FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

Of Counsel:
JESSICA RICH
Director

JAMES A. KOHM
Associate Director

BENJAMIN J. THEISMAN
MICHAEL J. DAVIS
Attorneys
Bureau of Consumer Protection
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

JONATHAN E. NUECHTERLEIN
General Counsel

JOEL MARCUS
Director of Litigation

MICHAEL D. BERGMAN
Attorney
Office of the General Counsel
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-3184
mbergman@ftc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
1. The Underlying Proceeding and Settlement.....	4
2. Eborn’s Material Misrepresentations and Omissions in his Financial Statements	6
A. Eborn Failed to Disclose Over \$61,000 in Cash.....	6
i. July 2009 Bank Statements Showed \$23,200 in Cash	7
ii. Bank Statements Showed an Additional \$38,319 in Cash	8
B. Eborn’s Executive Positions at and Control Over Augusta Capital and Link Media.....	9
i. Eborn was a Corporate Officer at Augusta Capital.....	10
ii. Eborn was a Corporate Officer at Link Media.....	11
C. Eborn Did Not Disclose the Amounts and Nature of Payments He Received from Augusta Capital and PDR	12
i. Eborn Received Significant Payments from Augusta Capital and a Related Entity.....	12

ii.	Eborn Inaccurately Reported Significant Payments from PDR.....	14
D.	Eborn’s Real and Personal Property.....	16
i.	Eborn Falsely Represented the Value of his Primary Residence	16
ii.	Eborn Did Not Report \$33,100 of Personal Property.....	17
3.	The District Court’s Order on Review	17
	STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
	ARGUMENT	22
I.	EBORN HAS SHOWN NO CLEAR ERROR IN THE DISTRICT COURT’S FINDING THAT HIS NUMEROUS MATERIAL MISREPRESENTATIONS AND OMISSIONS IN HIS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS JUSTIFIED ENTERING THE MODIFIED JUDGMENT	22
A.	The Plain Terms of the 2010 Final Order Require Reinstatement of Suspended Judgment For Material Misrepresentations and Omissions.....	23
B.	The District Court Properly Found that Eborn Made Material Misrepresentations and Omissions in His Financial Statements Sufficient to Trigger the Modified Judgment	24
1.	Eborn Failed to Disclose \$61,519 in Cash.....	24
2.	Eborn Misrepresented His Control Over Augusta Capital and Link Media	28

a.	Eborn Misrepresented Principal Position at Augusta Capital	29
b.	Eborn Misrepresented Principal Position at Link Media.....	31
3.	Eborn Failed to Disclose Significant Income He Earned from August Capital and Payments He Received from PDR.....	33
a.	Eborn Failed to Disclose Income He Earned from Augusta Capital but Later Received.....	33
b.	Eborn Failed to Report Significant Payments from PDR and Misrepresented the Nature of those Payments	35
4.	Eborn Materially Misrepresented the Value of His Real and Personal Property	40
a.	Eborn Misrepresented the Value in his Sandy, Utah Home.....	41
b.	Eborn Misrepresented the Value of his Personal Property	43
II.	RULE 52(a)(1) DOES NOT APPLY TO THIS CASE, BUT IF IT DID, THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER COMPLIED WITH THE RULE BECAUSE THE ORDER PERMITS APPELLATE REVIEW.....	46
	CONCLUSION	55
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Addisu v. Fred Meyer, Inc.</i> , 198 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2000).....	53
<i>Barton v. U.S. Dist. Court for Cent. Dist. of California</i> , 410 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2000).....	47
<i>Baxter Healthcare Corp. v. Spectramed, Inc.</i> , 49 F.3d 1575 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	52
<i>Cigna Prop. and Cas. Ins. Co. v. Polaris Pictures Corp.</i> , 159 F.3d 412 (9th Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>Cusano v. Klein</i> , 485 F. App'x 175 (9th Cir. 2012).....	47
<i>FTC v. Americaloe, Inc.</i> , 273 F. App'x 621 (9th Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>FTC v. Enforma Natural Prods., Inc.</i> , 362 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2004).....	50, 51, 52
<i>FTC v. Garvey</i> , 383 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>FTC v. MacGregor</i> , 360 F. App'x 891 (9th Cir. 2009).....	25, 39
<i>FTC v. Publ'g Clearing House, Inc.</i> , 104 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 1997).....	25, 26, 29, 31, 39
<i>FTC v. Seasilver USA, Inc.</i> , No. 2:03-cv-0676-RLH-LRL (D. Nev. July 27, 2006).....	23
<i>GoTo.com, Inc. v. Walt Disney Co.</i> , 202 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2000).....	50

<i>Grayco, Inc. v. Binks Mfg. Co.</i> , 60 F.3d 785 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	52
<i>Holly D. v. Calif. Inst. of Tech.</i> , 339 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2003).....	47, 50
<i>Houghton v. Miller</i> , 118 P.3d 293 (Utah Ct. App. 2005)	17, 42
<i>Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. NNR Aircargo Service (USA), Inc.</i> , 201 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2000).....	47
<i>Lumbermen's Underwriting Alliance v. Can-Car, Inc.</i> , 645 F.2d 17 (9th Cir. 1980).....	50, 51
<i>N. Queen Inc. v. Kinnear</i> , 298 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982).....	51
<i>Societe de Conditionnement en Aluminium v. Hunter Eng'g Co.</i> , 655 F.2d 938 (9th Cir. 1981).....	47
<i>Swanson v. Levy</i> , 509 F.2d 859 (9th Cir. 1975).....	46, 50
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	53
<i>Underwager v. Channel 9 Australia</i> , 69 F.3d 361 (9th Cir. 1995).....	47
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 443 F. App'x 194 (7th Cir. 2011).....	46
<i>Unt v. Aerospace Corp.</i> , 765 F.2d 1440 (9th Cir. 1985).....	46, 50, 51, 52

Villiarimo v. Aloha Island Air, Inc.,
281 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2002).....26, 31

Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.,
395 U.S. 100 (1969).....19

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 45(a).....4

15 U.S.C. § 1693e(a).....4

Utah Stat. § 78B-5-503(1)(c) (2010).....42

Utah Stat. § 78B-5-503(2)(b) (2010)16, 41

Utah Stat. § 78B-5-503(5)(b) (2010)43

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5222, 46

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a).....3, 50

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(1)46, 48

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(3)47

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(6)19

REGULATIONS

12 C.F.R. § 205.10(b).....4

MISCELLANEOUS

Black's Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009).....53

Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary (2015), *available at*
<http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/reside>
(last visited Feb. 7, 2015)42

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 162 (1979)53

Wright & Miller, 9C Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 2575 (3d ed. 2014) 47
